

(ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

CASE NO. 11-7048

THE ARMENIAN GENOCIDE MUSEUM AND MEMORIAL, INC., *et al.*
Plaintiffs/Appellants/Cross-Appellees

v.

GERARD L. CAFESJIAN, *et al.*
Defendants/Appellees/Cross-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

FINAL SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLEES / CROSS-APPELLANTS

John B. Williams
Ronald F. Wick
Catherine R. Reilly
COZEN O'CONNOR
1627 I Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006-4007
Telephone: (202) 912-4800
Facsimile: (202) 478-4830

Counsel for Appellees/Cross-Appellants

Dated: October 29, 2013

**APPELLEES' / CROSS-APPELLANTS' CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES,
RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES**

A. PARTIES AND *AMICI*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
APPELLEES' / CROSS-APPELLANTS' CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY	ix
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
A. Facts Underlying Cafesjian's Indemnification Claim	1
B. Facts Underlying AGM&M's New Trial Motion	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY QUANTIFIED CAFESJIAN'S INDEMNIFICATION CLAIM	10
A. Standard of Review	10
B. The AGM&M By-Laws Do Not Provide That Indemnified Fees Be Reasonable.	10
C. The Trial Court Correctly Determined That The Indemnification Award Was Reasonable.	10
D. In Quantifying The Indemnification Claim, The Trial Court Was Not Obligated To Consider Extrinsic Evidence Of Reasonableness.....	11
E. Cafesjian Introduced Ample Extrinsic Evidence Supporting the Reasonableness of His Indemnification Request.....	12
1. The Hourly Rates of Cafesjian's Attorneys Were Reasonable.....	12
2. The <i>Laffey</i> Matrix Does Not Apply.	14
3. The Trial Court's Award of 50% of Cafesjian's Blended Time Entries Was Reasonable.	15
F. Cafesjian's Attorneys' Fees Were Not Otherwise Excessive.	18

II. THE COURT PROPERLY DENIED AGM&M’S NEW TRIAL MOTION. .20

A. Standard of Review.....20

B. AGM&M Has Not Demonstrated Any Extraordinary Circumstances
Requiring A New Trial.....20

C. The Trial Court’s Holding That AGM&M Waived Aspects Of Their New
Trial Motion Was Appropriate.....23

1. In The Absence Of Any Showing of Prejudice, The New Trial Motion
Was Properly Denied Under All Subsections of Rule 60(b).23

2. Whether the Trial Court Considered Waters’ November 24, 2010
Testimony Was Immaterial.....25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Agapito v. District of Columbia</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2007).....	11
* <i>Alpo Petfoods, Inc. v. Ralston Purina Co.</i> , No. 86-Civ-2728, 1991 WL 1292963 (D.D.C. Dec. 4, 1991)	2, 16
<i>Am. Wildlands v. Kempthorne</i> , 530 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Baloch v. Norton</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 345 (D.D.C. 2007).....	25
<i>Baloch. v. Kempthorne</i> , 550 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Chappell-Johnson v. Powell</i> , 440 F.3d 484 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Chrapliwy v. Uniroyal, Inc.</i> , 670 F.2d 760 (7th Cir. 1982)	13
<i>Covington v. District of Columbia</i> , 57 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Dickens v. Friendship-Edison PCS</i> , 724 F. Supp. 2d 113 (D.D.C. 2010).....	19
* <i>FDIC v. Bender</i> , 127 F.3d 58 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Harris v. Howard Univ., Inc.</i> , 28 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1998).....	16

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisks.

<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 832 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2011).....	14
* <i>Hensley v. Eckherhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	15, 16
* <i>Ideal Elec. Sec. Co. v. Int’l Fid. Ins. Co.</i> , 129 F.3d 143 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	10, 11
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Continental Cas. Co.</i> , 771 F.2d 579 (1st Cir. 1985).....	13
<i>Lightfoot v. District of Columbia</i> , 555 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2008).....	24
<i>Miller v. Holzmann</i> , 575 F. Supp. 2d 2 (D.D.C. 2008).....	11, 14
<i>Moffett v. Prudential Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , No. 09–cv–1915 (RLW), 2012 WL 5989931 (D.D.C. Nov. 30, 2012).....	24
<i>Nat’l Assoc. of Concerned Veterans v. Sec’y of Defense</i> , 675 F.2d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	18
<i>Ramos v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 588 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2008).....	24
<i>Summers v. Howard Univ.</i> , 374 F.3d 1188 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Thomas v. Nat’l Football League Players Assoc.</i> , 273 F.3d 1124 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	2
<i>Twelve John Does v. District of Columbia</i> , 841 F.2d 1133 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	20
<i>Waters v. Cafesjian</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ---, Civ. No. 12–648, 2013 WL 2278016 (D. Minn. May 9, 2013)	6
* <i>Wilcox v. Sisson</i> , No. Civ. A. 02-1455, 2006 WL 1443981 (D.D.C. May 25, 2006).....	12, 14

STATE CASES

Campbell-Crane & Assocs. v. Stamenkovic,
44 A.3d 924 (D.C. 2010)15

Rivers & Bryan, Inc. v. HBE Corp.,
628 A.2d 631 (D.C. 1993)15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

*Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) *et seq.*1, 6, 23, 24, 25
